
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 19 June 2024 (Pages 3 - 
6) 

 
4.   Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023-24 –  

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 7 - 52) 

 

5.   Health and Safety Compliance in Council Housing –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 
 (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

6.   Health Protection Assurance –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 

 (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

7.   Anti-social Behaviour Policy Annual Review 2023-24 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

 (Pages 75 - 94) 
 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 28 August 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Performance Indicators - 2023-24 Quarter 4 –  
Report of the Director of Public Health & Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues 

 (Pages 95 - 140) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 141 - 154) 
 

10.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
The Board last met on 20 June 2024. The next meeting is scheduled for 12 September 
2024. 
  
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

 
12.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 20 August 2024 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Baker, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease, Mrs Scott 
and Beckett 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 

to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Baker, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, 
Pease, Mrs Scott and Beckett 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues) and 
Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) 
 
 

HH47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

HH48 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 24 APRIL 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24 April 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 April 

2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH49 CDDFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2023-24 
 

 The Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee considered the draft Quality Accounts 
2023/2024 for County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust.   

 
The Committee noted the positive performance set out against the 2023/2024 priorities, 

expressing satisfaction that most services had been rated as “good” and the “outstanding” 
rating of the End-of-Life Care service. 
 
Members noted that the Trust has a zero tolerance for pressure ulcers and on-site infections 
alongside and reinforcing the core concepts of hand-hygiene and cleanliness and the 

emphasis on early-recognition from staff in order to isolate patients appropriately. 
 
Questions were raised regarding cases of sepsis and its early-warning signs, the desired 
standards of maternity care, sustainability of the Trust’s desired quality priorities, staffing 

levels, staff satisfaction, assessment criteria for new patients, the a
[...]
ts.  
e) Consider the impact of development on air quality.  
f) Ensure compliance with legislation. 

 
Members raised questions regarding car idling and wood burning in the town with assurance 
provided that these are being looked at going forward.  A member also raised discussion 

regarding car-use and suggested that bus subsidies could be a useful incentive if possible, in 
the future. 

 
RESOLVED - Members noted the proposed strategy and support its onward submission to 

Cabinet. 
 

HH53 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members noted the report, previously circulated and that consideration be given to this 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any additional areas which members 

would like to suggest should be included on this Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 

The following items were suggested to be included in the 2024/25 Work Programme for the 
Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee: 

a)Sexual Health Provision including methods of access. 
b) Drug Abuse including understanding of numbers and offered provision / 

preventative measures. 
c) Chronic Illness and preventative measures. 
d) Wider Determinants of Health 
e) Insulation Standards in Council Properties 
f) CDDFT Quality Accounts – 6 Monthly Update 

g) Costs and impacts of buying-back of Council homes. 
 
RESOLVED – That Officers examine the above topics and that the Work Programme be 
updated as appropriate to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny Committee.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 2024 

WOMEN’S HEALTH: TAKING ACTION IN DARLINGTON 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The Women’s Health Strategy for England, published in 2022, recognised that the health 
system has historically taken a ‘men as default’ approach in areas such as clinical trials, 
education and policy.  With this in mind, this year’s annual report has considered key areas of 
women’s health, with the aims of highlighting inequalities that girls and women face and 
understanding what this means for Darlington.  

 

Summary 
 
2. Although generally on average women live longer than men data shows that women can spend 

a greater proportion of their lives living with ill health and disability, a trend which is also 
evident in Darlington. Of the average 81.3 years of life lived, women can expect only 60.6 years 
of good health.  This means that women in Darlington spend approximately 20.7 years in ill 
health or with disabilities.  In contrast, men spend 17.7 years dealing with health issues.  

Consequently, the gap in healthy life expectancy (1.1 years) is much smaller than the gap in 
average life expectancy. 

 

3. The first chapter of the report focuses on early years and adolescence, emphasising the 
importance of giving every child the best start in life.  It highlights the importance of prioritising 
the health of women during pregnancy, as a healthy pregnancy benefits both mother and baby. 
 

4. Therefore, areas of focus include breastfeeding, where rates of breastfeeding continuation in 
Darlington have improved.  Now all staff in the 0-19 Service are trained in infant feeding and 
relationship building, meaning that they are able to offer skilled and effective support to 
families when they are facing challenges with infant feeding. 
 

5. The second chapter focuses on women’s health services.  In Darlington, Human Papillomavirus 
(HPV) vaccination rates are above regional and national averages for both males and females.  
However, to further increase uptake and address gender disparities (as females tend to have 
higher rates of this vaccination) targeted interventions should prioritise educating parents 
about the vaccine’s importance and dispelling any misinformation. 
 

6. Cancer screening coverage for Darlington in breast and cervical (both 25-49 and 50-64 years) 
exceeds both the regional and national averages,
[...]
 supporting employees who 

also have unpaid caring responsibilities. 
 

11. Recent research in Darlington highlighted the challenges faced by single mothers and female 
caregivers in balancing employment with their caregiving responsibilities.  The disproportionate 
impact of the cost-of-living crisis and the stress of affording household necessities can impact 
health outcomes for groups of women negatively. 

 
12. Chapter 4 focuses on the importance of women’s safety on their ability to live a healthy, 

fulfilling life.  Some types of violence against women and girls, such as being touched or 
threatened, are so ‘normalised’ that many do not feel like it is worth reporting. 
 

13. While both men and women experience sexual and domestic abuse, women are more likely to 
experience abuse.  Furthermore, the government’s Women’s Health Strategy for England 

highlights that some groups of women are at higher risk of experiencing violence and abuse 
than others. 

 
14. DASVEG (Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group) is the local domestic abuse 

partnership board and takes a whole system approach to ensure victims of domestic abuse 
have access to adequate and appropriate support.  The governance structure in place across 

the system aims to reduce domestic abuse and sexual violence through effective partnership 
working across County Durham and Darlington. 

 
15. Addiction to substances and alcohol also impacts on the ability of women to live happy, healthy 

and safe lives.  The hospital admission episodes for alcohol-specific conditions in under and 
over 18’s is lower than the North East average, but higher than the England average. 

 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

16. Within the treatment population in Darlington, 32.6% are women. STRIDE (Support, Treatment 

and Recovery in Darlington through Empowerment) supports women through treatment and 
recovery through specific programmes which aim to meet the specific needs 
[...]
D HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 AUGUST 2024 
 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on the health and safety compliance standards for 

our Council housing stock and our performance against these in 2023-24. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) sets a number of consumer standards, which social 
housing providers must comply with, including a condition that we must take all 

reasonable steps to ensure the health and safety of tenants in their homes and associated 
communal areas. 

 
3. The Council has well established and robust processes in place to monitor health and 

safety compliance in relation to its Council housing stock.  Compliance is monitored on a 
regular basis, ensuring that any areas of non-compliance are addressed as a matter of 

priority. 
 

4. The RSH expect that Members will play a significant role in ensuring that our Council 
housing meets those regulatory health and safety standards. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. It is recommended that Members:- 

 

(a) Consider the contents of the report, and  
 

(b) Ensure that reports on health and safety compliance in Council housing are 
considered on an annual basis. 

 
Reasons 
 

6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 
 

(a) The RSH’s Safety and Quality Standard sets outcomes for social housing providers 
about the health and safety of tenant’s homes. 

 
(b) Specifically, social housing providers must identify and meet all legal requirements 

that relate to the health and safety of tenants in their homes and communal areas . 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Anthony Sandys 
Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues  

 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) The RSH Consumer Standards  
 
Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 

 
 

Council Plan This report supports the Council plan’s HOMES priority to provide 
affordable and secure homes that meet the current and future needs of 
residents 

Addressing inequalities  There are no implications  

Tackling Climate Change There are no issues which this report needs to address  
Efficient and effective use 
of resources 

There are no implications  

Health and Wellbeing Compliance with statutory requirements for health and safety in Council 
housing is essential for the health and well-being of our tenants  

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications  

Wards Affected All wards with Council housing 

Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 
Budget and Policy 
Framework  

This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s budget or policy 
framework 

Key Decision This report does not represent a key decision  

Urgent Decision This report does not represent an urgent decision 
Impact on Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care Leavers  

 
 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. The RSH sets a number of Consumer Standards, which apply to all social housing providers, 

including Councils.   
 

8. Specifically, in relation to the Safety and Quality Standard, social housing providers must: 
 

(a) Identify and meet all legal requirements that relate to the health and safety of tenants 
in their homes and communal areas. 

 
(b) Ensure that all required actions arising from legally required health and safety 

assessments are carried out within appropriate timescales. 
 

(c) Ensure that the safety of tenants is considered in the design and delivery of landlord 
services and take reasonable steps to mitigate any identified risks to tenants. 

 

Page 54



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9. The Council has well established and robust processes in place to monitor health and 
safety compliance in relation to its Council housing stock.  Compliance is m
[...]
l of 15,372 responsive repairs carried out in 2023-24 (or 3%). 
 

Recommendation 
 

54. It is recommended that annual updates continue to be provided to Members through this 
Scrutiny Committee to ensure appropriate oversight and monitoring of health and safety 

arrangements for Council housing that meet the RSH’s standards. 

Page 60



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 AUGUST 2024 

 

 
HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on health 

protection arrangements in Darlington. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The protection of the health of the population is one of the legally mandated responsibilities 
given to local authorities as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The Director of Public 

Health is responsible for the discharge of the health protection functions delegated to 
Darlington local authority. 

 
3. The Director of Public Health produces a health protection assurance report annually to 

provide an overview of health protection arrangements and any relevant activity in the 
Borough of Darlington.  

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that: - 

 
(a) Scrutiny receives and note the contents of the report. 

 

(b) Scrutiny is aware of the shared responsibility for Health Protection. 
 

(c) Note that the Director of Public Health has the assurance that the health protection 
arrangements are appropriate and effective in dealing with the various aspects of health 

protection in Darlington. 

 
 

Lorraine Hughes  
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Ken Ross:  Extension 6200 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan This report supports the council plan priority of living well as good health 

protection arrangements and high uptake of screening and immunisation 
programmes are important to people’s health and wellbeing. 

Addressing inequalities  This report considers health protection arrangements, including availability 
and uptake of screening and immunisation programmes.  Inequalities in 

uptake are considered where data is available, to inform future priorities 
and / or identify any areas of concern. 

Tackling Climate Change There are no implications arising from this report. 
Efficient and effective use 

of resources 

This report has no impact on the Council’s Efficiency Programme. 

Health and Wellbeing This report has an impact on the Health and Wellbeing of the borough 

through the provision of the legal duties related to the protection of the 
health of local communities through preventing harm from communicable 

and infectious disease. 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this report 

Wards Affected All 
Groups Affected This report is relevant to the population of Darlington  

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s budget or policy 
framework 

Key Decision No 

Urgent Decision No 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has an impact on LAC as the authority has a statutory duty to 
ensure access to related services such as immunisations for children who 

are Looked After 

 

  

Page 62



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
5. Health protection describes activities and arrangements that seek to protect the population 

from risks to health arising from biological, environmental or chemical hazards.  It includes: 
 
(a) Prevention 
(b) Surveillance 
(c) Control 

 
6. Timely, accurate and authoritative communication is an essential element of effective health 

protection.  Through good communication accountability can be demonstrated and confidence 
can be provided, which is especially important when responding to an incident.  It underpins all 
prevention, surveillance and control activities. 

 
7. Directors of Public Health (DsPH) and local authority Public Health teams also have roles in 

supporting health protection work, as defined by the Health and Social Care Act (2012).  
Although the Director of Public Health is not responsible for the commissioning of health 

protection services directly, the Act mandates DsPH maintain an ‘oversight’ function to ensure 
that health protection arrangements are robust for their local population.  

 
8. The Department of Health’s Health and Social Care Act 2012 guidance states that DsPH should: 

 
(a) Provide strategic challenge to health protection plans/arrangements produced by partner 

organisations. 
 

(b) Scrutinise and as necessary challenge performance. 
 

(c) If necessary, escalate concerns to the local health resilience partnership (LHRP). 
 

(d) Receive information on all local health protection incidents and outbreaks and take any 
necessary action, working in concert with UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) and the 
NHS. 
 

(e) Contribute to the work of the Local Health Resilience Partnership (LHRP), possibly as lead 
DPH for the area. 

 

9. DsPH also have a wider health protection role in supporting UKHSA with the management of 
outbreaks and incidents within their local authority area. 

 
10. Responsibilities for aspects of health protection are shared across the s ystem including: 

 
(a) NHS England is responsible for the commissioning of screening and immunisation 

programmes. 
 

Page 63



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) UKHSA’s Health Protection Teams (HPT) are responsible for the provision of expert 
functions to respond directly to incidents and outbreaks and to support the Council in 

understanding and responding to threats.  Darlington has an identified link Consultant in 
Health Protection. 
 

(c) Local Authority DsPH have responsibility for the health protection of the local population
[...]

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Figure 3 Childhood Immunisations in Darlington  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 71



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Figure 4 Seasonal Influenza vaccination uptake in >65s North East comparison 

  

 

Page 72



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Figure 5 Population Coverage Pneumococcal vaccinations over 65yrs  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Figure 6  
Figure 6 Breast Cancer Screening coverage 2023 % 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 73



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
Figure 7 Cervical cancer screening coverage (aged 25-49 yrs) 2023 % 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Figure 8 Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm uptake (men aged 65-74yrs) 2022/23 % 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 AUGUST 2024 

 
 

 
HOUSING SERVICES ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY ANNUAL REVIEW 2023-24 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide members with an annual update of Housing Services Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that Members: 

 
(a) Consider the presentation and update of the Housing Services Anti-Social Behaviour 

Policy. 
 

 
Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Anthony Sandys: Extension 6926 
 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Council Plan 
This report supports the Council plan’s HOMES priority to provide 
affordable and secure homes that meet the current and future needs of 

residents 

Addressing inequalities  There are no implications  

Tackling Climate Change There are no issues which this report needs to address  

Efficient and effective use 
of resources 

There are no implications  

Health and Wellbeing 
Tackling anti-social behaviour within our communities will have a positive 
impact on the health and well-being of our tenants 

S17 Crime and Disorder 
Housing Services will work with the Police and other agencies to tackle anti-
social behaviour within our communities 

Wards Affected All wards with Council housing 
Groups Affected Council tenants and leaseholders 

Budget and Policy 

Framework  

This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s budget or policy 
framework 

Key Decision This report does not represent a key decision  

Urgent Decision This report does not represent an urgent decision 
Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care Leavers  

 

Page 76



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
Annual Review

2023/2024

Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
28 August 2024

P
age 77



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy Annual Review

The Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy was approved by Health & 
Housing Scrutiny and Cabinet in 2022 to ensure Housing Services 
effectively deal with ASB and hate incidents in the areas where we 
own social housing.

P
age 78



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy Annual Review
The policy, combined with the Tenancy Agreement strike a balance between:

• Prevention – This is key to building strong and safe communities and ensuring that we 
allocate our properties appropriately. 

• Early intervention & Support- The team use all available tools to help to resolve 
neighbour issues before they escalate to legal action such as:
• Mediation.
• Facilitated conversations.
• Advice and signposting to appropriate agencies such as Police.
• Support.

• Enforcement - This ranges from tenancy breach letters to repossession of tenants homes.

P
age 79



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy Annual Review

Policy aims

• To re-enforce Housing Se
[...]
y Annual Review
The next 12 months

We will:

• Continue to build effective relationships with communities and agencies to ensure 
effective resolutions for ASB.

• Continue to ensure that our procedures meet the new Regulator of Social Housing 
consumer standards.

• Embrace continuous learning from feedback, complaints, compliments and good 
practice.

• Introduce body-cams for Tenancy Enforcement Officers to assist with evidence 
collection, to build tenant confidence and reassure that appropriate safeguards are in 
place.

• Develop and improve ASB scrutiny within the Tenants Panel to assist us to look for 
areas of improvement and involve our tenants in decision-making.

• Improve our feedback to tenants through social media, Housing Connect and 
webpages on how we have improved, areas of success, what actions we have taken 
and how tenants can easily report ASB to us.

P
age 93



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Any questions?

P
age 94



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 AUGUST 2024 

 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 - 2023/24 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators for 

2023/24 at Quarter 4. 
 

Background 
 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny 
committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 2018, and 
subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  Following agreement at Council on 5 
December 2019 to align Scrutiny Committees to the updated Cabinet Portfolios, the 
indicator set has been re-aligned accordingly. 
 

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities.  Other indicators may 
be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant Directors, 
when providing the committee with performance updates. 

 
4. Thirty-six indicators are reported to the committee, n

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 28 August 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Beckett, Crudass, Holroyd, Johnson, Mahmud and 
Mammolotti 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Pease and Mrs Scott  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Baker 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche and Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Lorraine Hughes (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) and 

Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
HH12 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 19 JUNE 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 19 June 2024.  
 

A number of amendments were requested to the minutes, namely the addition of ‘Lorraine 
Hughes’ and ‘Michael Conway’ in the attendance list; and Appointment of Chair for the 

Municipal Year 2024/25, Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25 and 
Times of Meetings for the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 
RESOLVED – That, with the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 June 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

 
HH13 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) sharing the Director 

of Public Health Annual Report 2023-2024 – Women’s Health: Taking action in Darlington 
(also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that the Annual Report considered keys areas of women’s health, with the 

aims of highlighting inequalities that girls and women face, and understanding what this 
means for Darlington; and that the report included chapters  on early years and adolescence, 

women’s health services, employment and wellbeing and the importance of women’s safety 
on their ability to live a healthy, fulfilling life. 
 
Following a query, Members entered into a discussion regarding mental health, noting that 
reasons for self-harm and suicide were complex; Members highlighted the need for a focus 
on healthy exercise rather than ‘sport’ and were informed that work was being undertaken 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

to develop a physical activity strategy; and Members queried school readiness and how this 

was measured.   
 

RESOLVED – That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2023-24 be received. 
 

HH14 HEALTH AND SAFETY COMPLIANCE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
 

 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenue submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the health and safety compliance standards for Council housing stock 
and performance against these in 2023-24. 
 
It was reported that the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) sets a number of consumer 

standards, which social housing providers must comply with; and the Council has well 
established and robust processes in place to monitor health and safety compliance in 

relation to its Council housing stock. 
 

The submitted report provided details of the areas where compliance was monitored on a 
regular basis, including asbestos, electrical, gas, fire, fire door and water safety, lift safety, 

smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors and damp and mould. 
 

Following a question, Members were advised of the range of mechanisms in place to ensure 
that council tenants were informed of their rights and responsibilities in relation to health 

and safety.  
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(b) That this Scrutiny Committee continues to consider reports on health and safety 
compliance in Council Housing on an annual basis. 

 
HH15 HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE 

 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 

on health protection arrangements in Darlington. 

 
It was reported that the protection of the health of the population was a legally mandated 
responsibility of the local authority as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012; the 
Director of Public Health was responsible for the discharge of the health protection functions 

delegated to the Council; and an annual health protection assurance report was produced to 
provide an overview of health protection arrangements and relevant activity. 
 
Members were informed that health protection describes activities and arrangements that 

seek to protect the population from risks to health arising from biological, environmental or 
chemical hazards through prevention, surveillance and control.  

 
Reference was made to the role of Directors of Public Health and local authority Public 
Health teams in supporting health protection work; the range of groups, information flows 
and reports in place to support health protection functions were outlined; and information 
was provided on the performance and activity in relation to prevention, surveillance and 
control. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Members raised their concerns regarding the hazards associated with the Aycliffe Quarry. 
The Director of Public Health informed Members that the quarry was regulated by the 

Environment agency, that gas emissions had reduced as a result of work undertaken at the 
site and the advice of the UKHSA was that there were no long term health risks associated, 

however short term symptoms can be reported to the GP.  
 
Further discussion ensued regarding the reduction in uptake of the Human Papilloma Virus 
(HPV) vaccine; Members were informed that Darlington was not an outlier and was 
performing similar to England and that behavioural insights had been undertaken which 
would be used to improve information that is communicated regarding the vaccine. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(b) That the shared responsibility for Health Protection be noted. 
 

(c) That it be noted that the Director of Public Health is assured that the health protection 
arrangements are appropriate and effective in dealing with the various aspects of health 

protection in Darlington. 
 

HH16 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY ANNUAL REVIEW 2023-24 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Revenues submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with an annual update of the Housing Services Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 

policy. A presentation accompanied the report (also previously circulated). 
 

It was reported that the policy was approved by Cabinet in 2022 to ensure Housing  Services 
effectively deal with ASB and hate incidents; the aims of the policy were outlined; and 

reference was made to the new regulatory requirements introduced on 1 April 2024 and 
their expectations. 
 
Members were provided with details of performance, noting that 500 cases involving tenants 
were opened in 2023/24; with the main themes being noise, drug misuse and pet nuisance; 

and it was reported that the majority of complaints being resolved through advice being 
given. 
 
The presentation outlined the tenancy enforcement action undertaken, work undertaken in 

the last 12 months along with planned work for the next 12 months. 
 
Members queried the support provided to tenants who had been evicted; and support 
provided to victims and perpetrators of anti-social behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 

 
HH17 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - 2023-24 QUARTER 4 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues, Assistant Director – Community Services and 

Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members with 
performance data against key performance indicators for 2023/24 at Quarter 4. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Details were provided of the 36 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, six indicators 
were reported by both Housing and Culture and 24 by Public Health. 

 
It was reported that at Quarter 4, 17 of the 36 indicators showed performance better than 

from when last reported; 18 indicators showed performance not as good as when last 
reported; and 1 indicator showed performance the same as when last reported. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the figures for opiate users successfully completing 
treatment and were informed that service users entering treatment have very high levels of 
dependency and required a lot of support to get to the point of accessing treatment; and 
were assured that outcomes were improving as a result of additional investment and 

increased staffing. Members also requested further information regarding NHS Health 
Checks. 

 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 

 
HH18 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme. 
 

Discussion ensued on the current work programme and Members noted that a number of 
items would be deferred to the next municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 

 
HH19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 It was reported that the Board last met on 20 June 2024 and that the next meeting of the 

Board was scheduled for 12 September 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That Members of this Scrutiny Committee receive the Minutes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 


